

WILLIAM E. FITZPATRICK  
Acting United States Attorney  
JESSICA R. O'NEILL  
Assistant United States Attorney  
ELIZABETH A. PASCAL  
Assistant United States Attorney  
401 Market Street  
Camden, NJ 08101  
Tel: (856) 757-5139

JOHN M. GORE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
SAMEENA SHINA MAJEED  
Chief  
RYAN LEE  
Trial Attorney  
Civil Rights Division  
United States Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20530  
Tel: (202) 305-3109

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

GARDEN STATE ISLAMIC CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF VINELAND, DALE JONES,  
GARY LUGIANO, CARMEN DI  
GIORGIO, and JOHN AND JANE  
DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

HON. JOSEPH H. RODRIGUEZ

Civil Action No. 17-1209 (JHR)(KMW)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Sewage Regulation Under the City’s Land Use Ordinance. .... 2

    B. GSIC Received Site Approval and a Sewage Permit in 2011 for a Proposed Three-Level, 61,540 sq. ft. Mosque..... 3

    C. GSIC Received Amended Site Plan Approval for a Smaller Mosque, and Ultimately Constructed an Even Smaller One-Level 8,393 sq. ft. Mosque..... 4

    D. GSIC Was Denied a Sewage Permit for an 8,393 sq. ft. Second-Floor Addition to the Mosque, Had Its 2011 Septic Permit Rescinded, and Had Its Final Certificate of Occupancy Withheld..... 4

III. DISCUSSION: VINELAND’S APPLICATION OF THE SEWAGE PERMIT REGULATION IS SUBJECT TO RLUIPA..... 6

    A. The Sewage Regulation is a “Land Use Regulation” Under RLUIPA Because the City’s Zoning Law Expressly Incorporates the Sewage Regulation. .... 6

    B. Even If the Sewage Regulation Is Not Zoning Law, It Falls Within RLUIPA’s Definition of “Land Use Regulation” Because It Is Part of the “Application Of” the City’s Zoning Law Which Can “Limit[] Or Restrict[] . . . Use or Development of Land.” ..... 9

    C. The City Points to No Authority Preventing this Court from Applying RLUIPA in this Case. .... 12

    D. New Jersey State Law Does Not Preclude the Application of RLUIPA to Environmental Regulations..... 13

    E. Excluding the City’s Actions Under Its Sewage Regulations from RLUIPA Would Undercut the Congressional Intent Behind the Statute. .... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Affordable Recovery Hous. v. City of Blue Island*, No. 12-cv-4241, 2016 WL 5171765 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2016) ..... 13

*Albanian Associated Fund v. Township of Wayne*, No. 06-cv-3217, 2007 WL 2904194 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2007) ..... 10

*Anselmo v. Cty. of Shasta, Cal.*, 873 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 10

*Bethel World Outreach Ministries*, 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 8

*Congregation Rabbinical Coll. v. Vill. of Pomona*, 138 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 11

*Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency*, 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ..... 10

*Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner*, 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 7, 11

*In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 7:15-5.24(b)*, 420 N.J. Super. 552 (App. Div. 2011) . 13, 14

*Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.*, 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008), *aff’d*, 368 F. App’x 370 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 9, 13

*RNS Servs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin. (MSHA)*, 115 F.3d 182, 187 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*Salman v. Phoenix*, No. 12-cv-1219, 2015 WL 5043437 (D. Ariz. Aug. 27, 2015) .... 13

*Second Baptist Church of Leechburg v. Gilpin Township, Pennsylvania*, 118 F. App’x 615 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*, 389 U.S. 332, 336 (1967) ..... 15

*United States v. Cnty. of Culpeper, Va.*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 16-00083, 2017 WL 1169767 (W.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2017) ..... 6, 7, 13, 16

**Federal Statutes**

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**Federal Legislative History**

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (2000) ..... 14, 15

**State and Local Regulations and Ordinances**

N.J.A.C. § 7:9A..... 2, 3

Vineland, N.J. Ordinances ch. 350, § 350-2..... 3, 5

Vineland, N.J. Ordinances ch. 425..... 6

Vineland, N.J. Ordinances ch. 425, § 425-304(A)(3) ..... 2

Vineland, N.J. Ordinances ch. 425, § 425-304(D)..... 3

Vineland, N.J. Ordinances ch. 425, § 425-61(B)(6) ..... 3
